
Local Development Plan Working Group
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting date
Friday, 22 June 2018

Meeting time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Carol Johnson
01597 826206
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk

15 June, 2018

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 April, 
2018 as a correct record.
(Pages 3 - 4)

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.

4. WORKING DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDANCE 

To consider the following draft Supplementary Guidance. 

4.1. Affordable Housing
(Pages 5 - 48)

4.2. Biodiversity and Geodiversity

Public Document Pack



(To Follow)

4.3. Planning Obligations
(Pages 49 - 86)

5. WORKING DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDANCE - CONSULTATION 
ARRANGEMENTS 

To consider the consultation arrangements.

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 



LDP Working Group 2018-04-09

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN WORKING 
GROUP HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, 

POWYS ON MONDAY, 9 APRIL 2018

PRESENT
County Councillor M Weale (Chair)

County Councillors H Lewis, D O Evans, J Evans, H Hulme, K Laurie-Parry, 
M J Jones and R Williams

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor G Williams who 
was on other Council business.  County Councillors J Evans and K Laurie-Parry 
advised that they would be arriving late.  It was noted that as County Councillor J 
Wilkinson was no longer a member of the Cabinet, he was not a member of the 
Working Group.

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 
December, 2017 as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN INSPECTOR'S REPORT AND ADOPTION 
PROCESS 

The Working Group received the Planning Inspector’s report and noted that she 
had concluded that the Powys LDP, as amended by the Matters Arising Changes 
set out in the appendices to the report, was sound and provides an appropriate 
basis for the planning of the LDP area up to 2026. The Professional Lead - 
Planning Policy advised that the Inspector had proposed additional binding 
changes:

 Deletion of the housing allocation in Llangynog.
 Amendments to policies on:

 Development in Welsh Speaking Strongholds – this clarifies when and 
where a Welsh Language Impact Assessment is required.

 Natural Environment – this removes references to Local Wildlife Sites 
and Sites of Interest for Nature Conservation.

 Renewable Energy – this introduces a revised policy.
 Safeguarding of Strategic Resources and Assets, Design and 

Resources – this removes the reference to Historic Assets of Special 
Local Interest.

In response to questions the Professional Lead - Planning Policy advised that if 
the LDP is adopted by Council on 17 April, 2018 there will be a six week period 
in which a challenge can be made to the High Court.  The Working Group noted 
that a challenge can only be made in respect of the process followed in 
developing the LDP and not its content.  The Professional Lead - Planning Policy 
advised that the Inspector’s report addresses all issues raised by objectors.

Page 3

2



LDP Working Group 2018-04-09

The Professional Lead - Planning Policy advised that a Joint Housing Land 
Availability Study [JHLAS] would take place in April 2019 with a report being 
available in October 2019.   Officers would be contacting all developers to 
establish when they intended to develop sites, which would have an impact on 
deliverability.  It was noted that the Welsh Government was introducing a tax on 
land that developers do not develop and that there were ongoing discussions 
regarding the possibility of charging council tax where technical starts had been 
made to developments.

County Councillors J. Evans and K Laurie-Parry arrived at the meeting.  

5. POST ADOPTION REQUIREMENTS 

The Working Group was advised that even if a challenge was made to the High 
Court the LDP, if adopted by the Council, would still be used when considering 
planning applications.  In respect of wind turbines 10 megawatts and above the 
Council would need to produce a local impact report for submission to the Welsh 
Government.

The Professional Lead - Planning Policy advised that when adopted, all 
respondents and town and community councils would be advised by email and a 
press release to this effect would be published.  The Working Group noted that 
the Plan would be monitored on an annual basis, with the first Annual Monitoring 
Report (AMR) published in October 2019.

6. SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND PREPARATION 
PROTOCOL 

The Working Group considered the preparation and adoption protocol in respect 
of the Supplementary Planning Guidance [SPG].  Officers advised that most of 
the Powys Unitary Development Plan [UDP] SPG or Interim Development 
Control Guidance was now obsolete but it is being recommended to Council to 
carry forward the following SPGs as material planning considerations to the LDP 
until these are superseded by new guidance:

 Affordable Housing for Local Needs SPG, 2010 (updated in 2011) and
 Residential Design Guide, 2004.

The Working Group noted the process for developing SPGs and the timetable 
and were asked to forward any comments to officers on the protocol.  Once the 
LDP had been adopted by Council the Protocol would be agreed by the Portfolio 
Holder.

It was noted that some town and community councils are considering the 
development of Place Plans and that Planning Aid Wales had provided seminars 
for community and town councils.  Officers had met with Castle Caereinon 
Community Council and were due to meet with Newtown Town Council. 

 

County Councillor M Weale 
[...]
ng the units, which will be equivalent to 58% of ACG minus the serviced 
affordable plot value per affordable unit.

8.14 Where an RSL or SHA is not involved in the proposed development, details should 
be provided of the management arrangements for the affordable housing.  For 
intermediate rented housing, this could include the management arrangements of an 
established landlord.  The details of the management of housing on exception sites 
developed by individuals should explain the proposed arrangements for controlling the 
occupancy and future sale value of the affordable dwelling.

8.15 In order to ensure the affordability of housing proposed and approved under policies 
H5 and H6 of the LDP, consideration needs to be given to various factors that will affect the 
future affordability of the housing for initial and subsequent occupiers to purchase and rent.  

8.16 The size of affordable dwellings should reflect the local housing need that has been 
used to inform or justify the proposal.  Affordable housing provided on market developments 
will be expected to be of a range of sizes that reflect the local housing need and should have 
regard to the ACG notional space standards that give a guideline for achievable, deliverable 
and affordable dwelling sizes.  For example, this indicates that a 3 bedroom house for 5 
people should be 94sqm.  In any case, the gross floorspace of the dwelling(s) should be no 
more than 115 square metres, as per the maximum space standard in the ACG.  This figure 
does not include external wall thicknesses, however it includes garages where they are 
integral to the dwelling.

8.17 Any detached buildings proposed as ancillary to the affordable dwelling, such as 
garages, should reflect the property size, housing needs and should not impact significantly 
on the overall market value of the property.  As such, these buildings should be no more 
than single storey and the floorspace of the building should not exceed more than 15 sqm.

[...]
2018), which 
includes a Community Involvement Scheme.  It has been drawn up with reference to an expert topic 
stakeholder group and subject to a six week public consultation stage undertaken 11th July - 21st 
August 2018.  A summary of the responses received to the public consultation along with an 
explanation as to how the responses have been addressed can be found within the SPG 
Consultation Statement.  

3.3  While only policies in the LDP have special status in the determination of planning applications, 
this SPG will be taken into account as a material consideration in the decision making process.

3.4  This SPG has been subject to an impact assessment.

Page 53



Powys LDP – Planning Obligations SPG

3
Powys County Council

PART 2

4. Legislative Background and Policy Context

National Context

Town and Country Planning Act 1990

4.1  The legislative basis for planning obligations is S.106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (“the 1990 Act”) (as amended).  Typically obligations are negotiated in the context of granting 
planning permission and are used to secure provisions, to enable the development of land, that are 
not suitable or capable of being contained in a condition attached to the planning permission.  The 
agreement is made between the Council and persons with an interest in the land.

4.2  Planning obligations can also be given unilaterally to the Council by the persons with an interest 
in the land (Unilateral Undertaking).  Unilateral Undertakings are commitments offered by the 
applicant to the LPA with the intention of overcoming any obstacles that may arise in preventing the 
awarding of planning permission.  They can be offered by the developer at any stage in the planning 
process and are usually drafted by solicitors representing the developers.

4.3  S.106 of the 1990 Act enables planning obligations to:

 Restrict development or use of land;
 Require specific operations or activities to be carried out in, on, under or over th
[...]
o the bespoke nature of the above obligations, these topics are not detailed further in this 
SPG.  As each application is assessed on a case by case basis, any obligations relating to these 
topic areas which are necessary to bring a development forward will, amongst any other relevant 
issues, be discussed and negotiated upon at the pre-application and application stage.   Where 
planning conditions can be used, in the alternative, to secure the necessary mitigation, they will 
used in preference to S.106 agreements.

Some topic areas will be subject to separate SPG which will be of relevance.  To support LDP policy 
areas, the Council will be producing Biodiversity SPG, Land Drainage SPG and Renewable Energy 
SPG.

Page 84



Powys LDP – Planning Obligations SPG

34
Powys County Council

Appendix A

To follow

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	4.a Affordable Housing
	4.c Planning Obligations



Minutes of the meeting

CommitteeName MeetingDate

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN WORKING
GROUP HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS,
POWYS ON FRIDAY, 22 JUNE 2018
PRESENT
County Councillor M Weale (Chair)
County Councillors D O Evans, J Evans, H Hulme, H Lewis and R Williams
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors P Davies, M J Jones,
K Laurie-Parry and G I S Williams (Scrutiny Committee Observer)
1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from County Councillor P. Davies and K Laurie-Parry
and County Councillor M.J. Jones who was on other Council business. The
Committee noted that County Councillor J. Evans would arrive late.

2.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting as a
correct record.
The Working Group noted that the Local Development Plan [LDP] had been
adopted by the Council. Upon approval of the LDP by the Planning Inspector
there was a six week period in which a challenge could be made to the High
Court, but to date nothing had been received. Development Management and
the Planning Committee were now using the LDP when determining applications.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

4.

WORKING DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDANCE
The Professional Lead - Planning Policy advised that the protocol for developing
the Supplementary Planning Guidance [SPG] was being considered and would
be a Portfolio Holder or Cabinet decision.
Each SPG would undergo a six week consultation period. SPGs would provide
detail to the LDP and would be considered as material planning considerations in
the determination of planning applications.
4.1.

Affordable Housing

CommitteeName MeetingDate

The following issues were raised:
 There was a need for affordable houses for rent and purchase. It was
noted that Powys needs 75% social rent and more support needs to be
given to this area.
 The cost of building houses in south Powys are no lower than in other
areas but house prices etc are lower.
 House prices were increasing by 6% compared to a Welsh average of 4%.
 The size of affordable housing had been reduced from a maximum of
130sqm to 115sqm and there needed to be a mix of housing.
 Development Management was moving away from using S106
agreements to conditions in respect of affordable housing.
 The issue of affordable housing was not just a problem in Powys. This
should be raised with the Welsh Local Government Association [WLGA]
and/or the Local Government Association [LGA].
County Councillor J Evans joined the meeting.
4.2.

Biodiversity and Geodiversity

The Working Group noted that the draft had been developed by a Reference
Group. County Councillor R Williams declared a personal interest as he is a
member of Brecknock and Radnorshire Wildlife Trusts.
The following was noted:
 European Law regarding the protection of species had been transferred
into UK law and so it was unlikely that these would change after Brexit.
 Depending on the nature of habitats affected by proposed developments,
developers would have to pay for the replacement of habitats based on an
agreed replacement ratio.
 The Welsh Government was reviewing the development and location of
intensive farming units and it was agreed that officers would make contact
with Welsh Government officers due to the large number of intensive
farming units in Powys.
4.3.

Planning Obligations

The Working Group noted the draft document and that the LDP annual
monitoring would report on a range of indicators.
It was agreed that Planning Guidance should not be a disincentive to
development.
5.

WORKING DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDANCE - CONSULTATION
ARRANGEMENTS
The Professional Lead - Planning Policy asked that the Working Group forward
any further comments on the draft SPGs to officers. The drafts would be sent to
the LDP contact list as part of the six week consultation process. Issues raised

CommitteeName MeetingDate

from the consultation would be collated into themes for the Working Group to
consider.

6.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
There was no other business.

County Councillor M Weale (Chair)

